capital levy 20 44.9 - - 44.9 -
Corporate nomination

rights 22 23.9 24.6 - 23.9 24.6

  322.6 269.4 190.0 292.0 245.6
  ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

NET ASSETS  1,400.4 1,281.5 1,172.0 1,389.7 1,281.2

RESERVES 23

General reserve  1,041.1 1,005.4 931.7 1,116.5 1,062.1
Capital fund  214.6 137.2 81.5 128.5 80.2
Schools reserves  144.7 138.9 158.8 144.7 138.9

  1,400.4 1,281.5 1,172.0 1,389.7 1,281.2

* Less than $0.1 million

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Governors on 16 December 2015

 )
 Abraham Shek )
 ) Members of the Board of Governors
 Robert Gazzi )
 )
 )

The notes on pages 15 to 53 form part of these financial statements.

The English Schools Foundation
Financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2015

11

Statement of changes in reserves
for the year ended 31 August 2015
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

The Group

General
reserve

Capital
fund

Schools
reserves Total

  (note 23(a)) (note 23(b))
 $’million $’million $’million $’million
  (restated)  (restated)

As previously reported at

1 September 2013 931.7 96.5 158.8 1,187.0

Impact of change in accounting

policy - (15.0) - (15.0)

Restated balance at
1 September 2013 931.7 81.5 158.8 1,172.0

 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Surplus for the year (14.6) 55.7 59.0 100.1
Transfers 78.9 - (78.9) -
Other comprehensive income 9.4 - - 9.4

Total comprehensive income 73.7 55.7 (19.9) 109.5
 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Restated balance at 31 August
2014 and 1 September 2014 1,005.4 137.2 138.9 1,281.5

 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Surplus for the year 10.0 77.4 42.8 130.2
Transfers 37.0 - (37.0) -
Other comprehensive income (11.3) - - (11.3)

Total comprehensive income 35.7 77.4 5.8 118.9
 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

At 31 August 2015 1,041.1 214.6 144.7 1,400.4

The English Schools Foundation
Financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2015

12

Statement of changes in reserves
for the year ended 31 August 2015 (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

The Foundation

General
reserve

Capital
fund

Schools
reserves Total

  (note 23(a)) (note 23(b))
 $’million $’million $’million $’million

At 1 September 2013 965.6 49.5 158.8 1,173.9
 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Surplus for the year 8.2 30.7 59.0 97.9
Transfers 78.9 - (78.9) -
Other comprehensive income 9.4 - - 9.4

Total comprehensive income 96.5 30.7 (19.9) 107.3
 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

At 31 August 2014 and
1 September 2014 1,062.1 80.2 138.9 1,281.2

 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Surplus for the year 28.7 48.3 42.8 119.8
Transfers 37.0 - (37.0) -
Other comprehensive income (11.3) - - (11.3)

Total comprehensive income 54.4 48.3 5.8 108.5
 --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

At 31 August 2015 1,116.5 128.5 144.7 1,389.7

The notes on pages 15 to 53 form part of these financial statements.

The English Schools Foundation
Financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2015

13

Cash flow statement
for the year ended 31 August 2015
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

  The Group The Foundation
 Note 2015 2014 2015 2014
  $’million $’million $’million $’million
Operating activities

Net cash generated from

operating activities 11(b) 185.4 149.0 169.7 159.4
  --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
Investing activities

[…]

During the year, the Group voluntarily changed its accounting policy for the recognition
of non-refundable building levy income. Previously, non-refundable building levy
income was recognised when it was probable that the levy would be received, which was
generally on receipt of cash.

The Group now recognises non-refundable building levy over the number of years
individual students are expected to remain at the school. The Group judges that this
policy better reflects the period of time over which the performance obligation associated
with the non-refundable building levy is satisfied.

48

27 Other significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Change in accounting policy (continued)

Non-refundable building levy (continued)

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the
balances at 1 September 2013 and 31 August 2014, with consequential adjustments to
comparatives for the year ended 31 August 2014 as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

 $’million $’million $’million

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for year
ended 31 August 2014:

Non-refundable building levy 19.3 (8.5) 10.8
Surplus for the year 108.6 (8.5) 100.1
Total comprehensive income for the year 118.0 (8.5) 109.5

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 August 2014

Current portion of non-refundable
building levy - 4.0 4.0

Total current liabilities 668.6 4.0 672.6
Non-refundable building levy - 19.5 19.5
Total non-current liabilities 249.9 19.5 269.4
Net assets 1,305.0 (23.5) 1,281.5
Capital fund 160.7 (23.5) 137.2

Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 1 September 2013
Current portion of non-refundable

building levy - 2.7 2.7
Total current liabilities 666.6 2.7 669.3
Non-refundable building levy - 12.3 12.3
Total non-current liabilities 177.7 12.3 190.0
Net assets 1,187.0 (15.0) 1,172.0
Capital fund 96.5 (15.0) 81.5

49

27 Other significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Income recognition

The Group measures income at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.
Provided it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the income
and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, the Group recognises income as
follows:

(i) Tuition fees

For an academic year which ends within the financial year, the Group recognises tuition
fees when they are receivable.

The Group classifies tuition fees received in respect of the following academic year as